Certain prior year amounts have also been revised in the consolidated statements of cash flows to reflect the
corrections to net loss and changes in billings in excess of revenue earned, prepaid expenses and other assets.  The
revision had no impact on cash provided by operations or the net decrease in cash and cash equivalents.
10

Edgar Filing: GSE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

14

The Company assessed the materiality of these misstatements on prior periods' consolidated financial statements in
accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, Materiality, codified in ASC 250, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections, and concluded that these misstatements were not material to any prior annual or
interim periods.  Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108, "Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements"), the consolidated financial
statements as of March 31, 2015, which are presented herein, have been revised.

GSE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Three months ended March 31, 2015
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Contract revenue $ 13,996 $ 17 $ 14,013
Cost of revenue 10,774 (55 ) 10,719
Gross profit 3,222 72 3,294

Operating loss (396 ) 72 (324 )

Loss before income taxes (456 ) 72 (384 )

Net loss $ (544 ) $ 72 $ (472 )

Basic loss per common share $ (0.03 ) $ - $ (0.03 )

Diluted loss per common share $ (0.03 ) $ - $ (0.03 )
11

Edgar Filing: GSE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

15

GSE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(in thousands)

Three months ended March 31, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (544 ) $ 72 $ (472 )

Comprehensive loss $ (780 ) $ 72 $ (708 )

GSE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Three months ended March 31, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (544 ) $ 72 $ (472 )
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Contract receivables, net 583 27 610
Prepaid expenses and other assets 86 (55 ) 31
Billings in excess of revenue earned (791 ) (44 ) (835 )
Net cash provided by operating activities $ (472 ) $ - $ (472 )

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (1,993 ) $ - $ (1,993 )

12

Edgar Filing: GSE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

16

2.Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Pronouncements Recently Adopted
In November 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2015-17, "Income Taxes (Topic
740): Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes".  The standard requires that deferred tax assets and liabilities be
classified as noncurrent on the balance sheet rather than being separated into current and noncurrent.  ASU 2015-17 is